Repubiic of the Philippines
Department of Health
SAN LAZARO HOSPITAL
Manila, Philippines
Telephone Nos.: 732-3776 to 78; 732-3106
E-Mail Address: sihbacoffice2018@gmail.com

July 24, 2019

CITYSTATE TOWER HOTEL

1315 A, Mabini Street

Ermita, Manila _
Tel: (632) 7089620 / Fax: (632) 7089625

Dear Sir / Madam:

This is to inform you that, as recommended by the Bids and Awards
through BAC Resolution No. AMP-078-A s. 2019 dated July 24, 2019, the P
of Lease.of Property and Venue for the Competency Development
Infectious Disease Nursing Level III- 8™ Batch DOM -Retained
been Wmmmmmmwmm
your company for a maximum contract amount of Forty Nine Thousand
(PHP 49,000.00) inclusive of local taxes to be conducted on July 26, 2019.
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We appreciate your interest in the opportunity and we look forward fto your

satisfactory performance of your obligations under the project.

Very yours,
EDMUNDO B, MD, MPH,
Mec’l1ichermer Chief 1T
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Repubiic of the Philippines
Department of rHesitn
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Teitphons Mo mmmm Fa-310%
Eomay! Adoress: mwmm?m Lo
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NTP No.: AMP-19-07-0173

THE MANAGER
CITYSTATE TOWER HOTEL
1315 A, Mabini Street

Ermita, Manila

Dear Sir/Madam:

This s to inform you that Contract Reference No.: CRN-2019-07-12 in the amount of
PHP 49,000.00 which was awarded through Alterative Method of Procurement- | ease of
Real Property and Venue with BAC Resolution No. AMP-078-A s. 2019 dated
July 24, 2019 for the conduct of Competency Development Program for Infectious Disease
»«aumngmetmwmwnmmmmmmw You may now

‘aveffvm*y should be cmnp@eteﬁ as per schedule to commence upon receipt of this notice.

EwammmﬁmmwmmrMmmemmufms
Uansacnen

very truly yours,

EDHUNDOB LOPEZ, MD, MPH, MHA
Medical Center Chief IT N

la—

I Acknowledge Remipt of This Notice on _ _J_U_*t—_j_.erM____ '
Name of the Represéntative of the Bidder: 1\ [N 1K Byl fp
Authorized Signature: itz |
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' CRN-2019.07 12
KNOWALLMEN BY Tmzsz*rmlm |

contract is made into this 25 day of July, 2019 in Manilp by and
- | T“’“f" I

Em with prin lpal office address at Quiricada Sta. Cruz, Manila,

SAH LAZARO HOSPITAL (SLH), a govemment hospital under the
EZ, MD, MPH, MHA, Medical Center Chief | Il herein

and
m a duly organized corporation, in nccozdm with

aws of the Philippines with business address 1315 A. Mabini St., Ermita, Manila, ["h{lippines

Hotel Manager of Citystate 'Fowet Hotel , hergin referred

CollTaiwmfemdn mL ‘ o
i | that | |

|

WHEREAS, the Firs{ Party needs a venue for the conduct of one (1) Lkn activity

sent Program for Infectious Disease Nursing !m.el I1-8*
Batch DOH- Ret ludllospm;”mbeheldonmly% 2019;

|
REAS, Section §3.10 of the IRR of Republic Act 9184 allows least of venue

WHEREAS, to BAC Resolution No. AMP 078 s. 2018, the venub for the
abmcnedacdvi:ymnbe -Wmﬁ.morﬂmmnormmmi
IREAS, the Party was awarded as the Lowest Calculated Hedponsive

Quotation (LCRQ) according {to the Abstract of Quotation and BAC . Rcsouton No.
AMP -078-A s, 2019, vdnchswlbemaﬂuscmegmlpmoﬂhusConm b
| i

WHEREAS, the Party provides venue for conduct of training, inclusive of

meals;

WHEREFORE, in of the foregoing, the First Party avails the services
of the Second Party for venue {o be used for the above mentioned activity and further agrees
that

. The Second Party providd the following services:
1) F room ion for 8 hours (70 pax)
2) Complete meals w:thAM.LudchaudPMmks freeuseoffacﬂmew?dothm

amenities. ! e |
3) v.-.?wmmvfmmrquutyzﬁ. 2019 1



Secbnd Party shall charge the First Party based on each number of attendees that partici

the pne (1) day activity based on the same rate of 700.00 pesos

upo

‘total amount of Forty Nine Thousand Pesos Only ( Php 49,000. 00) or Seven Hundr

T

IL. The First Party agrees that

In consideration of the services provided by the Second Party, First Party shall

pay the
d pesos

per participant or attendees whichever is applicable, as computed in the Abstract of Quotation.

n submission of billing statement by the Second Party subject to the policy of the Fir
in processing of payment and government accounting and auditing rules.

II1. Other Provision:

1) In case the number of attendees exceeds the allotted number of participants, the

2) Full payment of cost and other incidental charges shall be settled after the e

IV. Confidentiality

pated in

=7

rent and
it Party

Both parties agree that they shall cach protect and maintain the confidentiali

of all

pe onal information, in accordance with applicable governi ng laws. Further, the Parties agree that
the [activities covered by this Agreement are confidential in nature, and the Parties

em

pective

loyees, personnel, agents and representatives shall not, during the term of this agreement and

:

aftef its termination, disclose to or furnish any person or entity, or use for its own benefit, pr cause
the publication or disclosure of, any confidential information which has come or may co
knowledge in the course of the implementation of this Agreement, or in the course of

wi

in their places of assignment, and as an ircident to this Agreement.
V. Effectivity:

The term of this agreement shall cover the activity entitled “Competency Deve
Program for Infectious Disease Nursing Level IT11-8® Batch DOH-Retained H
conducted on July 26, 2019;

|

SAN LAZARO HOSPITAL (SLH) CITYSTATE TOWER HOTEL
(First Party) (Second Party)
DMUN . LOPEZ, MD, MPH, MHA R iE %CEGA

Medical Center Chief II Hotel Manager

/.
S

Signed in the presence of:

fe to its
eir stay

pment
pital >

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto signed this CONTRACT OF SER\hCE on

25" day of July 2019, in the City of Manila, Philippines.

"ﬂ Wl'ulu“u T -



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
1%

Before me this yof — 2019, personally appeared, EDMUNDO B.
LOPEZ, MD, MPH, MHA, ical center Chief I, SAN LAZARO HOSPITAL (SLH),
exhibiting 0 me his TIN I.D. No. issued on at
el and RONNIE (G ARCEGA, Hotel Manager of CITYSTATE JOWER
HOTEL, exhibiting to me his TIN LD. No. 190-324-808 issued on e at

all known 1o be [same persons who executed the foregoing oonlf;&— and
acknowledged to me that the same 1s their own free will and voluntary act and deed.

5
% § ; This instrument consz:r of three (3) pages including this page whetcin this
Acknowledgement is written, and is signed by the parties and their instrumental Inesses
£ on each and every page hereof
g £
£
g

250 28
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and Notarial scal on___day
of 2019. - ;

. I1Y.: 1'% ¥
A Pasig 1-27-17 umiit 2019

'l PTR# Mia ROOB9SS - 1-3-2019
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EDMUNDO 8. REPEZ, MD, MPH, MHA
Medical center Chief 1




